## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

COC No.330/2022 in Service Appeal No. 7294 of 2021.

Dr.Shahzad Ali Khan

.....APPELLANT

### **VERSUS**

- 1. Amer Sultan Tareen, Secretary Health, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2. Dr. Shaheen Afridi, Director General Health Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3. Tehmas Ayub, Section Officer (V), Health Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

....RESPONDENTS

### **INDEX**

S#	Documents	Page No./ Annexure
1	Reply	1
2	Affidavit	2
3	Posting Notification of respondent as Secretary, Health Department.	A
4	Charge Assumption Report as Secretary, Health Department.	В

Dated: 21/3/23

Deponent

### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

COC No.330/2022 in Service Appeal No. 7294 of 2021.

Dr.Shahzad Ali Khan

....APPELLANT

#### **VERSUS**

- 1. Amer Sultan Tareen, Secretary Health, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2. Dr. Shaheen Afridi, Director General Health Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3. Tehmas Ayub, Section Officer (V), Health Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

.....RESPONDENTS

## REPLY ON BEHALF OF COMMISSIONER HAZARA DIVISION, ABBOTTABAD.

Respectfully Sheweth:

It is submitted that the petitioner Dr. Shahzad Ali Khan challenged notification bearing No.SOH(E-V)/4-4/2022, dated:30.5.2022, whereby the petitioner was transferred from the post of Medical Superintendent, King Abdullah Teaching Hospital, Mansehra to Directorate General, Health Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Whereas, the undersigned was transferred and posted as Secretary Health on 27.5.2022 (F/A) and submitted my arrival report in Health Department on 30.5.2022 (F/B). The above mentioned order has not been approved by the undersigned.

It is therefore humbly requested that name of the undersigned may kindly be deleted from the COC No.330/2022,dated:6.6.2022.

Dated:

(Amer Sultan Tareen)
Commissioner Hazara Division,
Abbottabad.

### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

COC No.330/2022 in Service Appeal No. 7294 of 2021.

Dr.Shahzad Ali Khan

....APPELLANT

### **VERSUS**

- 1. Amer Sultan Tareen, Secretary Health, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2. Dr. Shaheen Afridi, Director General Health Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3. Tehmas Ayub, Section Officer (V), Health Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

....RESPONDENTS

### **AFFIDAVIT**

I, Syed Asif Iqbal, Assistant to Commissioner (Poll/Dev:) Hazara Division, Abbottabad (BPS-17) do hereby solemnly affirm that contents of the reply are true to the best of my knowledge and nothing has been concealed by this honourable court.

Dated: 21/3/23

Assistant to Commissioner (Poll/Dev)

**IDENTIFIED BY** 



# GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ESTABLISHMENT DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar May 27, 2022

# **NOTIFICATION**

NO. SO(E-I)/E&AD/1-1/2022 (V). The following postings/transfers of officers are

hereby ordered, in the public interest, with immediate effect:-

SR.#	NAME OF THE OFFICER	FROM	то
1.	Mr. Muhammad Tahir Orakzal (PCS SG BS-20)	Secretary Health Department	Secretary, Sports Department, against the vacant post by relieving Mr. Muhammad Abid Majeed (PCS SG BS-21), Secretary, Environment Department of the additional charge.
2.	Mr. Amer Sultan Tareen (PAS BS-20)	Awaiting posting in Establishment Department	Secretary Health Department, vice Sr. No. 1.

# CHIEF SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

### ENDST. NO. & DATE EVEN.

Copy forwarded to the:-

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary, P&D Department.
- 2. Senior Member Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 4. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. All Administrative Secretaries to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Divisional Commissioners (concerned).
- 7. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. Director (PD), Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- 9. All Deputy Commissioners (concerned).
- 10. Director General, Information &P.Rs Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. Section Officer (E-5/PAS), Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- 12. PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. All District Accounts Officers (Concerned).
- 14. PS to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 15. PS to Secretary (Estt)/Special Secretary (Estt)/ Special Secretary (R)/PA to AS(Estt)/AS (HRD)/ SO(Secret)/ SO(HRD-I) & SO(E-II) Establishment Deptt.
- 16. PS to Secretary (Admn)/AS(Admn)/D.S.(Admn)/SO(Transport)/Estate Officer/DD(IT) and ACSO Cypher Administration Department.
- 17. Officers concerned.
- 18. Manager, Govt. Printing Press Peshawar.

(ZIA-UL-HAQ) (ZIA-UL-HAQ) SECTION OFFICER (ESTT. 1)



# GOVT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar the 30.05.2022

# CHARGE ASSUMPTION REPORT

In pursuance of Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Establishment Department Notification No. SO(E-I)E&AD/1-1/2022 (V), dated 27.05.2022, I, Lt. (Rtd) Amer Sultan Tareen (PAS BS-20) hereby assumed the charge of the post of Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Health Department today i.e. 30.05.2022 (Forenoon).

( Lt. (Rtd) Amer Sultan Tareen) Secretary Health

Endst: No. SO (G)/HD/KP/2022.

Dated Peshawar, 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2022

Copy forwarded to the: -

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary, P&D
- 2. Senior Member Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. All Administrative Secretaries Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Divisional Commissioners Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 7. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 9. Director (PD) Establishment Division Islamabad
- 10. Section Officer (E-5/PAS), Establishment Division Islamabad
- 11. Director General, Information & Public Relations, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 12. PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 13. PS to Secretary Establishment/PS to Secretary Administration Department.
- 14.PS to Special Secretary (E)/AS Litigation/DS (A)/DS (Estab)/SO (Secret)/SO (HRD-1)/SO (E-I)/DD (IT) and ACSO Cypher E&AD.
- 15. Officer Concerned
- 16. Manager Govt: Printing Pross

Section officer (General



# GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar the 19.01.2023

# CHARGE RELINQUISH REPORT

In pursuance of Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Establishment Department Notification No. SO(E-I)E&AD/6-239/2023, dated 17.01.2023, I, Amer Sultan Tareen (PAS BS-20) hereby relinquish the charge of the post of Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Health Department today i.e. 19.01.2023 (Afternoon).

( Amer Sultan Tareen) PAS BS-20

Endst: No. SO (G)/HD/KP/2023.

Dated Peshawar, 19<sup>th</sup> Jan, 2023

Copy forwarded to the: -

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary, P&D
- 2. Senior Member Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. All Administrative Secretarles Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Divisional Commissioners Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 7. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 9. Director (PD) Establishment Division Islamabad
- 10. Section Officer (E-5/PAS), Establishment Division Islamabad
- 11. Director General, Information & Public Relations, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 12. PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 13. PS to Secretary EstablishmenUPS to Secretary Administration Department.
- 14. PS to Special Secretary (E)/AS Litigation/DS (A)/DS (Estab)/SO (Secret)/SO (HRD-1)/SO (E-I)/DD (IT) and ACSO Cypher E&AD.
- 15. Officer Concerned
- 16. Manager Govt: Printing Press

SECTION OFFICER (GENERAL)